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File No. 70372-048 Geotechnical Engineers & 

Environmental Consultants 

Ronald Iannucci, Sr., President 
Kaddis Manufacturing Corporation 
P.O. Box 92985 
1100 Beahan Road 
Rochester, New York 14692-9085 

Subject: Quarterly Progress Report No. 1 
Enarc-0 Machine Products, Inc. RI/FS 

Dear Mr. Iannucci: 

H&A has prepared the attached Quarterly Progress Report No. 1 for the Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) at the Enarc-O Machine Products site in Lima, New York. 
The report was prepared in accordance with requirements set forth by the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation in Order on Consent No. B8-0112-91-04 for the project. 

The Progress Report provides a summary of work performed by H&A to date. H&A's work has 
been performed in accordance with the Work Plan for the project, dated 30 December 1993. 

Briefly, field work performed to date on the site includes: 1) soil vapor and subsurface soil sampling 
2) shield point installation; 3) test boring and monitoring well installation; 4) surface soil and septic 
tank sampling; and 5) monitoring of water levels in existing onsite monitoring wells and Honeoye 
Creek. Soil samples have been submitted for laboratory analysis. 

Details on these tasks and preliminary results of laboratory analyses are included in the Progress 
Report. 

If you have any questions regarding the information in this report, please do not hesitate to contact 
us. 

Sincerely yours, 
H&A OF NEW YORK 

Robert J. Mahoney 
Senior Env. Geologist 

Dick 
Vice President 

c: Director, Bur. Environ. Exposure Investigation, NYSDOH (2 copies) 
Peter Bush, Region 8 Director, NYSDEC 
Glen R. Bailey, Esq., NYSDEC Div. Env. Enforcement 
William H. Helferich, III, Harter Secrest & Emery 

189 North Water Street 
Rochester, NY 14604-1151 
Tel: 716/232-7386 
Fax: 716/232-6768 

Offices 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Denver, Colorado 

Glastonbury, Connecticut 
Scarborough, Maine 
Silver Spring, Maryland 

Bedford, New Hampshire 
Cleveland, Ohio 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This report has been prepared to document recent project activities for the Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) being performed at the Enarc-O Machine Products,Inc. 
facility. The site is located in Lima, New York, as shown on Figure 1. This report is the first in a 
series of planned quarterly progress reports to be prepared in accordance with the NYSDEC Order 
on Consent No. B-0112-91-04 for the site. 

The site is owned by Kaddis Manufacturing Corporation (Kaddis) of Rochester, New York. The 
RI/FS is being performed for Kaddis by H&A of New York (H&A) of Rochester, New York. 

This report presents results of field and laboratory investigations during the period 17 March to 3 
June 1994. 

AQ1X 
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II. ACTIONS TAKEN 

Field activities conducted during the reporting period consisted of the soil vapor survey (source area 
and delineation phases), monitoring well installations, stream staff gauge installation, off-site 
residential soil sampling and Enarc-0 septic tank sampling. 

Soil Vapor Survey 

The source area soil vapor survey was conducted on 6 and 7 May 1994 and consisted of taking soil 
vapor samples at 10 locations (SV-101 through SV-110) in the vicinity of the former TCA storage 
tank (see Figure 2). Nine locations were sampled inside the Enarc-0 building and only one sample 
was taken outside due to saturated soil conditions in the courtyard area. Soil samples were taken 
at four inside soil vapor locations and submitted to General Testing Corporation of Rochester, New 
York for analysis. Permanent soil vapor monitoring points were also installed at four inside 
locations. 

The delineation soil vapor work was conducted on 10 and 11 May 1994 and consisted of taking soil 
vapor samples at 19 boring locations (SV-111 through SV-129) using Geoprobe equipment. See 
Figure 3. Each boring was taken to bedrock or the furthest depth possible. The probe holes were 
sampled for soil vapor at approximately 3-foot intervals. 

The outdoor source area soil vapor samples were not obtained due to saturated soil conditions from 
perched groundwater in the shallow overburden. This condition was also observed at several of the 
delineation survey locations. As a result, H&A obtained several water samples during the survey. 
The samples were screened using headspace methods, on a Hewlett-Packard gas chromatograph at 
H&A's facility in Rochester, New York. 

Volatile organic compound (VOC) concentrations were highest in soil vapor samples from the 
source area. TCE and 1,1,1-TCA were generally detected at levels higher than other VOCs. 
Concentrations in the delineation survey sample locations were generally "non-detect" or in the very 
low part per billion range. Review of the chromatograms is still in progress. Upon completion of 
the data review, a tabulation of the results will be forwarded to all parties receiving this report. 

Monitoring Well Installations 

Monitoring well installations consisted of installing one overburden well and one shallow bedrock 
well in the courtyard area near the former TCA storage tank and installing one shallow bedrock well 
just west of the storage building in the parking lot (Figure 2). Appendices B and C contain the test 
boring logs and well completion reports, respectively, for the three wells. 

Stream and Groundwater Level Monitoring 

The stream staff gauge was installed on the Honeoye Creek steambank to provide a fixed reference 
point from which to measure stream water levels. The staff gauge, which consists of 1-1/4-inch steel 
rod cemented into a one-foot bedrock socket, sticks up several feet above the ground surface. 
Stream water levels were measured daily during the well installations. Water levels in monitoring 
well MW-3 and the Enarc-O supply well were also measured during this time using data-
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logger/transducer system. See Appendix D. Since the site re-survey has not been completed, the 
water levels provide a relative measure only, and cannot yet be used to determine actual surface 
water or groundwater elevations. Actual elevations will be calculated once the survey has been 
performed. 

Offsite Surface Soil Sampling 

Off-site residential soil sampling was conducted on 31 May 1994 and consisted of taking soil samples 
from shallow depths (approximately 0.5 ft.) at four off-site locations. The locations are shown in 
Figure 4. A sludge sample was also obtained from the Enarc-0 septic tank located on-site. All 
samples were submitted to General Testing Corporation (GTC) for analysis. 

Preliminary analytical results from the source area soil samples analyzed by GTC are contained in 
Appendix A. GTC had not completed the formal data report at the time of preparation of this 
progress report, thus data validation has not been performed. 

KQlk 
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I 
III. DELIVERABLES 

No deliverables were required or submitted during this quarter. 
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IV. FUTURE ACTIVITIES 

It is anticipated that all field work with the exception of quarterly sampling will be completed in the 
next quarter, including the following tasks: 

residential well survey 
completion of soil gas survey 
re-survey and base map preparation 

* well sampling (on and off-site) 
hydrogeologic testing 
stream gauge data collection 

Validation of most of the analytical data is also anticipated to be completed during the next quarter. 

Upon completion of the field work and laboratory analyses, preparation of the RI report will begin. 
However based on the anticipated completion date of the field work and other tasks, completion of 
the RI report is expected to occur in the following quarter (4th quarter of calendar year 1994). 

Upon completion of the laboratory analyses and data validation, the health and environmental risk 
assessments will be initiated, presumably during the next quarter (4th quarter calendar year 1994). 
However, we anticipate completion of these tasks will fall in the following quarter (4th quarter of 
calendar year 1994). 
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V. WORK SCHEDULE AND PERCENT COMPLETION 

The following field activities have been completed: well installations, stream staff gauge installation, 
off-site residential soil sampling and the Enarc-O septic tank sampling. The source area soil vapor 
survey was not completed due to saturated soil conditions in the courtyard near the former TCA 
storage tank. All inside soil vapor locations were sampled and completed. H&A will complete the 
outside soil vapor work when dryer subsurface conditions permit. 

Based on the work plan the first task of work to be completed was a residential well survey. A delay 
in responses to a residential well survey sent to area residents by NYSDEC has put this task off until 
the survey responses are received. However, H&A plans to send NYSDOH a preliminary list of well 
owners that have responded to date. This will allow NYSDOH to begin contacting the residents 
which will allow H&A to begin the well survey within 1 to 2 weeks. Future delays may include 
H&A's gaining access to these residential wells. Current data does not indicate whether a contractor 
may be required to remove well pumps, prepare the wells for sampling, clear access to the wells, etc. 
The possible extent of delays associated with this task cannot be estimated, until the wells are 
observed first-hand. 

MQ1X 
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VI. WORK PLAN MODIFICATION 

Modifications to the work plan consisted of a change in the installation of the stream staff gauge. 
H&A proposed that the staff gauge be installed on the bank of Honeoye Creek rather than in the 
stream bed, due to high water levels at the time field work commenced. This proposed change was 
described in a letter from H&A to NYSDEC dated 28 April 1994. 

NYSDEC (Gardiner Cross) conditionally approved the installation change, but reserved the right 
to change the measurement technique if it was not satisfied with the results of the revised staff gauge 
configuration. 

AQA 
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VII. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN ACTIVITIES 

H&A attended a public meeting organized by NYSDEC to inform interested members of the public 
of the intended scope of the Enarc-O RI/FS project. The meeting was held at the Lima Town Hall 
on 17 March 1994. NYSDEC representatives presented information on the background of the 
project, as well as specific information on the tasks to be performed by H&A. 

Vincent Dick and Robert Mahoney of H&A were present to assist in answering questions asked by 
members of the public. 

No Citizen Participation Plan activities (i.e. public meetings) are anticipated or scheduled for the 
next quarter. 

RJM/sIc 
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Contract:H * A 
SSTB1 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) WATER 

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/ml) ML 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm 

Soil Extract Volume:Q (uL) 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTB1 

Lab Sample ID:l652-4 

Lab File ID: E9319 
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Date Analyzed: 5/16/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 
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Sample wt/vol: 5.00 Cg/ml) ML 
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% Moisture: net dec. 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) 
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Contract:H & A 
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Lab Sample ID:1652-4 

Lab File ID: E9319 

Date Received: 5/09/94 
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

contract:H & A 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 5-00 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 14 

GC Coluitm:RTX-5Q2 ID: 0.53 (run) 

Soil Extract Volumero (uL) 

SS1Q2 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-3 

Lab File ID: G8760 

• Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: /1. 0 

Soil Aliquot VolumerO 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

7 4-87-3 Chloromethane 
74-83-9 Bromn-methane 
75-01-4 Vinvl chloride 
7 5-00-3 Chlorcethar.e 
75-Q9-2-—'———Methylene chloride 
67-6 4-1—--——"-Acetone 
75-15-0— Carbon Disulfide 
75-35-4 1.1-Dichloroethen.e 
75-34-3 1.1-Dichloroethane 
156-60-5 trans*-! f 2-Dichloroethene 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
107-06-2 1. 2-Dichloroethane 
78-9 3-3 2-Butanone 
156-59-2 cis-i .2-Dichloroethene 
71-55-6 1,111-Tricnloroethane 
56-5 3-5 Carbon tetrachloride 
7 5-27-4 Bromodichloro-methane 
7B-87-5 1 . 2-DichlorcT3ropane 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloroprot>ene 
79-01-6 T r i c h l o r o e t h e n e 
124-4 8-1 Dibroraochloromethane 
79.-00-5 1 , 1 . 2 - T r i c h l o r o e t h a n e 
71-43-2 Benzene 
50061-02-6 t r a n s - l . 3 -D lch lo rop ropene . 
75-25-2 Bromoform 

12^ 
11+ 
12*. 
12*. 
12^ 
1 2 . 
.12* 

130. 
8 3 . 
1 2 . 
12 
33-
1Z 

8 . 
1100. 

1 2 . 
JJU 
12^ 
12 

1300. 
12 

U 
u 

u 

U. 
XL 
IL 

12. ' 
1 2 . 
11^ 

108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone_ 
591-7 8-6 2-Hexanone 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
79-34-5 1.1.2 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
108-8,8-3 Toluene 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene. 
1 0 0 - 4 2 - 5 — — " — S t y r e n e 

1Q8-3 8-3 fm+plXylene 
9 5-47-6 C-Xylene 

12^ 
±2^ 
12-
1 1 L 
12^ 
12,. 
12_. 
12+ 
J&, 

12. 
12 

U 

CuL) 

FORM I VOA 3/90 



IE 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

a 

• TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

mLab Name:GENERAL TESTING Contract:H & A 

Al>U A l£]UU7/UJ.3 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

SS102 

Lab Code:l0145 Case No.: SAS NO.: SDG No.:SSTBl 

^Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL Lab Sample ID:1652-3 

Sample wt/vol: 5-00 (g/ml) G Lab File ID: G8760 

• Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 5/09/94 

% Moisture: not dec. 14 Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

J G C Colunn:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1-0 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume:Q (uL) 

1 CONCENTRATION UNITS; 
Number TICs Found: 0 (ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CAS NUMBER 

1. 
2. 
i 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

1C. 
11 . 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
IB. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24 . 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

COMPOUND NAME 

FORM I VOA-TIC 

RT EST. CONC. 

3/ 

Q 

30 
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1A 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Codft:I0l45 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 4.0 0 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) MED 

% Moisture: not dec. 14 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract voIume:l0000.00 (uL) 

SS102DL 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 

Contract:H & A 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-3DL 

Lab File ID: E9320 

• Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/16/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 100.0 (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

74-B7-3 Chloromethane 
_7_4'-8_3_-9 Bromomethane 
75-Q1-4 vinvl chloride 
75-QQ-3 -Chloroathane 
75-09-2 Methylene chlorj.de 
67-64-1 Acetone 
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 
75-35-4 1. l-Dichloroethene 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroerhane 
156-60-5 trans-i, 2-Dichloroethene 
67-6 6-3 Chloroform 
107-06-2 1 . 2-Dichloroerhane 
7S-9 3-3 2-Butanone 
156-59-2 -cis-1 r 2-Dichloroethene 
71-55-6 1 ,1. l-Trichloroethan_e_ 
56-2 3-5 Carbon tetrachloride. 
75-27-4 Bromodichlcr.ometha.ne 
78-87-5- 1.2-Dichloropropane 
10061-01-5-* cis-1. 3-Dichloroproperje 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
•124-48-1 DibromochlcroTDethane 
79-00-5 1 .1, 2-Trichloroethane 
71-43-2 Bsn?,enft 

_5_Q0_6_l-Q.2-6 t r a n s - l , 3 - E i c h l o r o o r o T ) e n e 
7 5 - 2 5-2 Bromoform 
108-10*1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 
591-78-6 2-Hexanor.e 
127-1B-4 Tetrachloroethene 
79-34-5 1.1,2. 2-Tetrachloroethane. 
108-88-3 Toluene 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4- Ethvlbenzene-
100-42-5 Stvrene 

10S-38-3 ftn+p̂  Xylene 
95-47-6 o-Xvlene 

FORM I VOA 

1500-
A5P_P_-
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500, 
1500. 
15.00 , 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
670. 

1500, 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500 
1500. 
150-0-.. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500. 
1500, 
1500. 
150.0. 
1500. 

1500. 
1500, 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
li. 
u 
u 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 
DJ 
u 

3/90 

http://chlorj.de
http://Bromodichlcr.ometha.ne
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LL EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Lao Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 Case No_: 

Matrix: fsoil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol; 4.00 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) MED 

% Moisture: not dec. 14 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume:10000.ao (uL) 

Number TICs Found: C 

SS102DL 
Contract:H & A 

SAS No.; SDG No.:SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-3DL 

Lab File ID: E9320 

Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/16/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume: 100.0 (uL) 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CAS NUMBER 

I. 
2. 
3-
4. 
5. 
6. 
7-
S. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
in. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
IS. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q 

FORM I VOA-TIC 3/90 
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

C o n t r a c t : H & A 

GENERAL TESTING ->--• H AND A 0010 /015 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:l0l45 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vcl: 5.00 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) Low 

% Moisture: not dec. 13 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) 

SS105 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTBL 

Lab Sample lD:l652-2 

Lab File ID: GS757 

• Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot VolumerO 

CAS NO COMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/XG Q 

74-37-3 chlmromethane 
74-83-9 BroTnome-thane 

11. 

7 5 - Q i ' t — Vinvl chloride 
7 5 » Q Q - > " " Chloroethane 
75-09-2 Methylene chloride 
67-64-1 Acetone 
75-15-0--. Carbon D i s u l f i d e 
75-35-4 1 • 1 -Dicr . lo roe thene 
75-34-3 1 , 1 - D i c h l o r o e t h a n e 
156-60-5 fcrans-i, 2 -Dich loroe then .e 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
107-06^2 1, 2 -Dicf r lo roe thane 
7 S - 9 3 - 3 ~ - 2-Butanone 
156-59-2 cis-1 . 2-niehloroethene 
71-55-6 1 .1 ,1-Trichloroethane 
56-2 3-5 Carbon tetrachloride-
75-27-4 • Bromodichloromethane 
78-87-5 - — - x , 2-Dichlorooropane 
10061-01-5 cis-1r 3-Dichlcropropene 
79-01-6 Tri chl nmvthene 
124-48-1 Dibromochlorometftane-
79-00-5 1.1. 2-Trichloroethane 
71-43-2—*-— Benzene 
50061-02-6 trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 
75-25-2 Bromof or^ 
10 8-10-1 4 -Methv l -2 -Pen tanone 
591-7S-6 2-Hfixanone-

xu 1 1 . 
1 1 . 

±1± 
11. 

11+ 

U 
U 
u 
u 
u 

u 

11+ 
11+ 
11. 
11 

JJ-. 
21. 
11. 
1 1 
11 

11+ 
3 0 0 . 

1 1 ^ 
11 . 
11^ 
11+ 
11. 
11+ 

127-18-4 - T e t r a c h l c r o e t h e n e 
79-34-5 1 , 1 , 2 , 2 - T e t r a c h l o r o e t h a n e -
108-68-3 Tohiftna 
108-9.0-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4--- ——— -Ethvlbenzene 
1 00-42-5 Styrene 

108-33-3 (m+p) Xylene 
95-47-6 o-Xvl ene 

11+ 
11+ 

U 

u 
u 
XL 

u 

1 1 . 
1 1 . 

11. 

1 1 . 
11+ 

(UL) 

FORM I VOA 3 / 9 0 
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IE 

GENERAL TESTING --»-» H AM) A ©011/015 

EPA SAMPLE NO, 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

sample wt/vcl: 5.00 (g/ail) G 

Level: (lew/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 13 

GC Column:RTX-5D2 ID: 0.33 (mm 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (̂ L) 

Number Ties Found: 1 

SS105 
Contract:H & A 

SAS No.: SDG No.iSSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-2 

Lab File ID: G8757 

Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

i Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume:0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

(UL 

CAS NUMBER 

i. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
IB. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

COMPOUND NAME 

Unknown 

RT 

3.09 

EST. CONC. 

79. 

Q 

JB 

FORM I VOA-TIC 3/90 
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1A 

GENERAL TESTING -»--*• H AND A ©012/015 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

corvtract;H & A Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 case No.: 

Matrix: (soi1/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 2.50 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 13 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (sai) 

Soil Extract Voluine:0 (ui) 

SS105DL 

CAS NO COMPOUND 

SAS No.: SDG No.;SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-2DL 

Lab File ID: G8763 

* Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume:Q 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

74-37-3 Chloroicethani 
74-3 3-9 Bramomethar^ 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
75-00-3 Chloroethang' 
75-09-2- Methylene chloride 
€7-64-1 AcH-»nf 
75-15-0 Carbon Disul^Hp 
75-35-4 1. l-Dichloroethane 
75-34-3 1, l-Dichlorcethane 
156-60-5 trans-i ,_2-EichioroethenQ 
67-66-3 Chloroform 
107-06-2 1, 2H3ichlcroethane 
78-93-3 2-3iitfln.on» 
156-59-2 cis-1. 2-Dichl oroethene 
71-55-6 1, l. l-Trichloroethane. 
56-23-5 Carbnn tetrachloride 
75-27-4 BroTnodichlcromethane 
_7_8-87-5 1 . 2-Dichlororropane 
3,0061-01-5 cis-1.3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroetfrepp 
124-48-1- Qi'hromachloromethane 
79-00-5 1.1. 2-Trichlcrcethar.e 
71-4 3-2 Benzpnp 
50061-02-6' 
75-2 5-2- Bromoiorm 

:trana-1.3-Dich^,orooropene 

108-10-1 4-Methvl-2-Pentanone 
,591-78-6 a-H^yarmnp 
127-18-4 Tetrachl oroethene 
79-3 4-5- 1.1.2. 2-Terrachloroethane 
106-88-3 Toluene 
10B-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4 FthylhprTPno 

- 1 0 0 - 4 2 - 5 5 twPT]P 

108-38-3 (w*^ xy l ene 
95-^7- f i n - X v l e n e 

2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
3 6 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 

2 0 0 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 
2 3 . 

7.1. 
2 3 . 

u 
u 
u 
u 
u 

u 
u 
u 
V 

u 

D 

(uL) 

FORM I VOA 3/90 
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IE 
VOLATILE ORGAXICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 
TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

EPA SAMFLE NO. 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:l0145 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 2.50 (g/r.l) G 

Level: (lcw/med) LOW 

I Moisture: not dec. 13 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0-53 (mm; 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) 

Number Tics Found: 1 

SS105DL 
Contract:H & A 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-2DL 

Lab File ID: G8763 ' 

Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume:0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

CuL) 

CAS NUMBER 

1 

2. 
3 . 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
IS. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

COMPOUND NAME 

Unknown 

RT 

3.06 

EST. CONC. 

63. 

Q 

DJB 

FORM I VOA-TIC 3/90 
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1A 

GENERAL TESTING -->•> H AND A © 0 1 4 / 0 1 5 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab Code:10145 Case No.: 

Matrix: [soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 0 (g/ml) G 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 15 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (mm) 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) 

SS107 
Contract:H & A 

SAS No.: SDG No.:SSTBl 

Lab Sample ID:1652-1 

Lab File ID: G8762 

- Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume." 0 

CAS NO. COMPOUND 
CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
(ug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG Q 

74-B7-3 Chloromethane 
74-B3-9- ayomamethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
75-00-3—*-- Chloroethane 
75-Q9-2 Methylene chloride 
-6.7-64-1 Acetone 
75-1 5-0 Carbon Disulfide 
75-35-4 1 . 1-Dichlorcethene 
75-34-3 1,l-Dichlorsethane 
156-60-5 trans-1 , 2-Dichloroethene 
67-66-3 • Chloroform 
107-06-2 1 r 2-Dichlcroethane 
7S-93-3 2-Butanone 
156-59-2— cis-1.2-DichfrQyoethene 
71-55-6 1 .1 , l-Trichlnrpethane 
56-23-5 - Carbon tetrachloride 
75-2 7-4 -Bromcdichloromethane 
78-87-5 : 1. 2-Dichloropropane 
10061-01-5 cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 -Trichloroethens 
124-48- x Dibromochloromethane 
79-00-5-
71-4 3-2 Benzene 

•1^ l f 2-Trichloroethane 

5.0061-02-6 trans-1 . 3-Dichloropropene 
75-2 5-2 Bromoforffl 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-Fentanone 
5.91-7JB-6 2-Hexanone 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroerheng_ 
79-34-5 1.1,2 -2-Tetrachloroethane 
108-B8-3 Toluene 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 
100-41-4 Ethyiben2ene 
100-42-5-- Styrane. 

108-3 8-3 (im-p*i Xylene 
95-47-6 o-Xylene 

FORM I VGA 

XU 
12^ 
XL* 
-L2^ 
12,. 
12^ 
XI*. 
12. 
XL 
12. 
XL, 
12, 
12. 
52^ 
li. 
12± 
li,. 
12^ 
1L± 

J^Q-
XLs. 
X2+ 
12, 
.12* 
12^. 
XL 
XL^ 
XL* 
12 
12 
J^L 
12 
_ U , 

12^ 
XL 

(oL) 

3/90 
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I E 
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

J3ENERAL TESTING --*•-» H AND A @015/015 

EPA SAMPLE NO. 

Lab Name:GENERAL TESTING 

Lab CQde:10145 Case No.: 

Matrix: (soil/water) SOIL 

Sample wt/vol: 5.0 0 (g/ial) G 

Level: (low/med) LOW 

% Moisture: not dec. 15 

GC Column:RTX-502 ID: 0.53 (nan! 

Soil Extract Volume:0 (uL) 

Number Tics Found: l 

SS107 
Contract:K & A 

SAS No.: SDG No.rSSTBl 

Lab Sample ID: 1652-1 

Lab File ID: G8762 

• Date Received: 5/09/94 

Date Analyzed: 5/14/94 

Dilution Factor: 1.0 

Soil Aliquot Volume:0 

CONCENTRATION UNITS: 
Cug/L or ug/Kg) UG/KG 

(uL) 

CAS NUMBER 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
IS. 
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 

COMPOUND NAME 

Unknown 

RT 

3.09 

EST. CONC. 

ISO. 

Q 

FORM I V0A-TIC 3/90 





APPENDIX B 

Test Boring Reports 



HSA OF NEW YORK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers, 
Geologists and Hydrogeologists 

PROJECT: ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 
CLIENT: KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 
CONTRACTOR: NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

ITEM 

TYPE 

INSIDE DIAMETER (IN) 
HAMMER WEIGHT (LB) 
HAMMER FALL (IN) 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

1 1
 

1 

1 
1 

1 

5 — 

1 1
 

1 

1 
1 

1 

— 10 

-

_ 

15 

-

_ _ 

_ 

20 

25 

DATE 

CASING 
BLOWS 
PER FT 

SAMPLER 

BLOWS 
PER 6 IN 

CASING 

Auger 
4-1/4 

SAMPLE 

TOMBER & 
IECOVERY 

DRIVE 

SAMPLER 

___ 

SAMPLE 

DEPTH 
(FT) 

CORE 
BARREL 

___ 

STRATA 

CHANGE 
(FT) 

WATER LEVEL DATA 

TIME 
TIME <HR) 

DEPTH (FT) TO: 

BOTTOM 
OF CASING 

BOTTOM 
OF HOLE 

WATER 

TEST BORING REPORT 

DRILLING EQUIPMENT & PROCEDURES 

RIG TYPE: CME-75, Truck-Mounted 
BIT TYPE: ---

DRILL MUD: ---
OTHER: Advanced 6-1/4 in. I.D. hollow 

stem augers to 12.5 ft., with-

BORING NO. B201-S 

FILE NO. 70372-44 

SHEET NO. 1 OF 1 
LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 
DATUM: 
START: 26 May 1994 
FINISH: 27 May 1994 

DRILLER: S. Lcranty 
H&A REP: M. Ccrrigan 

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 

Advanced 6-1/4 in. I.D. hollow stem augers to 12.5 ft. without 

split spoon sampling. 

Bottom of Boring at 12.5 ft. 
Apparent Top of Rock at 12.5 ft. 

Notes: 

1. See Test Boring report for B201-D for description of soil. 

2. Installed 4.0 in. Schedule 40 PVC well in completed 

borehole. See Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation 
Report. 

DRAF* 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

0 Open End Rod 
T Thin Wall Tube 

U Undisturbed Sample 
S Split Spoon 

SUMMARY 

OVERBURDEN (LIN FT): 12.0 

ROCK CORED (LIN FT): 

SAMPLES: • ---

BORING NO. B201-S 



H&A OF NEW YORK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers, 
Geologists and Hydrogeologists 

TEST BORING REPORT BORING NO. B201-D 

PROJECT: ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 
CLIENT: KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 
CONTRACTOR: NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

FILE NO. 70372-44 
SHEET NO. 1 OF 2 
LOCATION: 

ITEM 

TYPE 
INSIDE DIAMETER (IN) 
HAMMER WEIGHT (LB) 

HAMMER FALL (IN) 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

CASING 

BLOWS 

PER FT 

SAMPLER 

BLOWS 
PER 6 IN 

SAMPLE 
TOMBER & 
RECOVERY 

CASING 

Auger 

4-1/4 

DRIVE 
SAMPLER 

S 
i-3/a 

140 

30 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(FT) 

CORE 

BARREL 

NX 
2-7/8 

STRATA 
CHANGE 

(FT) 

DRILLING EQUIPMENT & PROCEDURES 

RIG TYPE: CME-75, Truck Mounted 
BIT TYPE: 5-7/8 in. tri-cone roller 
DRILL MUD: --- bit 
OTHER: Advanced 4-1/4 in. I.D. hollow 

stem augers to 10.5 ft., while 
continuous split spoon sampling. 

ELEVATION: 
DATUM: 
START: 

FINISH: 
DRILLER: 
H&A REP: 

23 May 1994 
27 May 1994 
S. Loranty 
M. Corrigan 

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 

•15 

•20 

•25 

SI 

6"/24' 

0.0 0.2 

2.0 

Very loose brown clayey fine SAND, some roots, little silt, 
wet. -TOPSOIL-

S2 

1-/24' 

2.0 

4.0 

S3 

15"/24r 

4.0 

Very loose brown silty fine SAND, wet. 

-FILL-

Very loose brown silty fine SAND, wet. 

Very loose brown silty fine SAND, trace clay, wet. 

6.0 

16 

S4 

24"/24' 

6.0 Same, except loose. -FILL-

7.0 
8.0 

22 

16 
20 

S5 

24"/24' 

8.0 

Hard red-brown silty CLAY, trace gravel and medium sand, damp. 
-GLACIOLACUSTRINE-

Hard red-brown silty CLAY, trace gravel and medium sand, moist. 

10.0 
39 10.0 

10O/.5 S6 

6"/6" 

10.0 

10.5-

Very dense gray-brown fine sandy GRAVEL, little coarse to 
medium sand, moist. -GLACIAL TILL-

Apparent Top of Rock at 10.5 ft. 

Notes: 

1. Reamed with 5-7/8 in. tri-cone rollerbit to 12.S ft., lost 

approximately 250 gallons of water. 

2. Grouted 4.0 in. Schedule 80 PVC casing to 12.5 ft. 

3. See Core Boring Report, Page 2. 

pBAPT 

WATER LEVEL DATA SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY 

OVERBURDEN (LIN FT): 

ROCK CORED (LIN FT): 

SAMPLES: 

10.5 

16.3 

6S 

DATE TIME ELAPSED 
TIME (HR) 

DEPTH (FT) TO; 

BOTTOM 
OF CASING 

BOTTOM 
OF HOLE 

WATER 
O Open End Rod 
T Thin Wall Tube 
U undisturbed Sample 

S Split Spoon 

BORING NO. B201-D 



H & A OF NEW YORK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers, 
Geologists and Hydrogeologists 

CORE BORING REPORT 
BORING NO. B201-D 
FILE NO. 70372-44 
SHEET NO. 2 OF 2 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

DRILLING 
RATE 

(MIN./FT.) 

CORE NO. 

DEPTH(FT) 

RECOVERY/RQD 

IN. 

WEATH­
ERING 

STRATA 

CHANGE 
(FT) 

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 

-15 

-20 

-25 

— 30 

•35 

— 40 

-45 

12.7 

Rl 
14.2 

14 
0 

15.0 

R2 33 

33 
17.7 

R3 58 
51 

22.5 

22.5 
R4 

23.5 

12 

12 

24.0 
R5 

24.5 

24.5 
R6 

29.0 
S3 
50 

78 
0 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

102 
94" 

MOD 

SL 

SL 

SL 

SL 

FR 

Began Coring at 12.7 ft. 

Moderately hard, gray-brown, fine-grained LIMESTONE, with 
fossils, mudboils and chert throughout. 

-ONONDAGA LIMESTONE-

Rough, horizontal partings at 16.3 ft., 19.3 ft., 

19.4 ft., 19.6 ft. 20.8 ft., 28.2 and 28.4 ft. 

Smooth horizontal partings at 22.8 ft. 

Smooth vertical joint from 20.6 ft. to 20.9 ft. 

Pit at 20.4 ft. 

Stylolites at 17.4 ft. and 19.4 ft. 

*RQD based on rock core recovered. 

Bottom of Boring at 29.0 ft. 

Notes: 

1. Lost 2300 gallons of water during all core runs. 

Srft If 



H&A OF NEW YORK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers, 

Geologists and Hydrogeologists 
TEST BORING REPORT BORING NO. B202 

PROJECT: ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 
CLIENT: KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 
CONTRACTOR: NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

FILE NO. 70372-44 
SHEET NO. 1 OF 2 
LOCATION: 

ITEM 

TYPE 

INSIDE DIAMETER (IN) 

HAMMER WEIGHT (LB) 
HAMMER FALL (IN) 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

CASING 
BLOWS 
PER FT 

SAMPLER 

BLOWS 
PER 6 IN 

SAMPLE 

TOMBER & 

RECOVERY 

CASING 

Auger 
4-1/4 

DRIVE 
SAMPLER 

S 
1-3/8 
140 
30 

SAMPLE 
DEPTH 
(FT) 

CORE 
BARREL 

NX 
2-7/8 

STRATA 

CHANGE 
(FT) 

DRILLING EQUIPMENT & PROCEDURES 

RIG TYPE: CME-75, Truck Mounted 
BIT TYPE: 5-7/8 in. tri-cone roller 
DRILL MUD: --- bit 

OTHER: Advanced 4-1/4 in. I.D. hollow 
stem augers to 14.7 ft., while 

....,. -continuous split spoon sampling. 

ELEVATION: 
DATUM: 
START: 

FINISH: 
DRILLER: 
H&A REP: 

23 May 1994 
26 May 1994 
S. Loranty 
M. Corrigan 

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 

•10 

•15 

•20 

•25 

L3 SI 

18"/24' 

0.0 

2.0 

0.5 

2.0 

20 

S2 

24"/24' 

2.0 

Medium dense gray-brown silty GRAVEL, little coarse to fine 

sand, dry. 

Medium dense brown silty fine sand, trace clay, damp. 
-FILL-

4.0 
13 

12 

16 

S3 

24"/24* 

4.0 

6.0 
25 

14 
18 

S4 

10B/24' 

6.0 

8.0 
25 

20 
32 

S5 

10"/24' 

8.0 

10.0 

21 
33 

50 

19 

S6 

24"/24' 

10.0 

12.0 

Very stiff red-brown silty CLAY, little medium sand, dairp to 
moist. 

-GLACIOLACUSTRINE-

Same, except damp. 

Same, except damp. 

Hard red-brown silty CLAY, some gravel, little coarse to fine 

sand, damp. 

Same, except fine sand seam from 10.5 ft. to 11.0 ft., damp. 

-GLACIOLACUSTRINE-

12.0 

77 
36 

S7 

18"/24' 

12.0 Very dense gray f ine sandy GRAVE1, some s i l t , t r a c e coarse t o 
medium sand, damp to dry . 

14.0 
55 -GLACIAL TILL-

L2 

100/0.2 
sa 
7-/7" 

14.0 
14.7 

Same. 

Top of Rock at 14.7 ft. 

Notes: 

1. Reamed with 5-7/8 in. tri-cone rollerbit to 16.5 ft. Lost 

approximately 70 gallons of water. 

2. Grouted 4.0 in. Schedule B0 PVC casing to 16.5 ft. 

3. See Core Boring Report, Page 2. 

WATER LEVEL DATA SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SUMMARY 

DATE TIME ELAPSED 

TIME (HR) 

DEPTH (FT) TO: 

BOTTOM 

OF CASING 

BOTTOM 

OF HOLE 

WATER 
O Open End Rod 
T Thin Wall Tube 
U Undisturbed Sample 

S Split Spoon 

OVERBURDEN (LIN FT): 14.7 

ROCK CORED (LIN FT): 20.0 

SAMPLES: 8S 

BORING NO. B202 



H i A O F NEW YORK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 
Consulting Geotechnical Engineers, 
Geologists and Hydrogeologists 

CORE BORING REPORT 
BORING NO. B202 
FILE NO. 70372-44 
SHEET NO. 2 OF 2 

DEPTH 

(FT) 

DRILLING 
RATE 

{MIN./FT.) 

CORE NO. 

DEPTH(FT) 

RECOVERY/RQD 

IN. 

WEATH­

ERING 

STRATA 
CHANGE 

(FT) 

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION AND REMARKS 

-15 

-20 

— 25 

-30 

-35 

— 40 

-45 

16.8 

Rl 
67 

24.0 

24.0 
R2 11 

35 
26.8 

26. B 

R3 119 
110 

35.S 

MOD 

94 
83 

SL 

SI 
90 

SL 

99 
92 

SL-
FR 

Began Coring at 16.8 ft. 

Moderately hard, gray-brown, fine-grained LIMESTONE with 
fossils, mudboils and chert throughout. 

-ONONDAGA LIMESTONE-

Lost all wash water return at approximately 20.8 ft. 
Came back at 21.5 ft. 

Core block at 24.0 ft. 

Lost all wash water return at approximately 23.8 ft. 
Came back at 23.9 ft. 

Lost wash water return at 24.0 ft. 

Rough horizontal partings 18.8 ft., 19.6 ft., 20.6 ft. 

21.2 ft., 21.9 ft., 22.0 ft., 22.8 ft., 23.2 ft., 
24.3 ft., 27.4 ft., 29.7 ft., 32.6 ft., 36.5 ft. 

Stylolites at 31.0 ft., 35.1 ft. 

Pits at 24.6 ft. and 27.0 ft. 

Smooth, low angled, stepped joint at 27.7 ft. 

Pf* 
Bottom of Boring at 36.8 ft. 

Notes: 

1. Lost approximately 1200 gallons total of water during 
all coring runs. 





APPENDIX C 

Monitoring Well Report Forms 

i 



H&A OF NEW YORK 

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS 

GEOLOGISTS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS 

OVERBURDEN GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL REPORT 

PROJECT: 

LOCATION: 

CLIENT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DRILLER: 

INSTALLATION DATE: 

ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 

HONEOYE FALLS, NEW YORK 

KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 

NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

S. Loranty RIG TYPE: CME-75, Truck-Mounted 

26 May 1994 

FILE NO. 

WELL NO. 

LOCATION 

SHEET: 

INSPECTOR: 

70372-44 

MW201-S 

1 OF 1 

M. Corrigan 

Survey 

Datum 

Ground 

Elevation: 

S 

U 

M 

M 

A 

R 

I n 

Z o 

E t 

S t 

0 o 

I 

L s 

c 

C a 

0 1 

N e 

D 

I 

T 

I 

0 

N 

S 

-GLACIO-

LACUSTRINE-

10.0 ft. 

-GLACIAL 

TILL-

1 2 . 5 f t . 

-CEMENT GROUT-

1.5 f t . 

-BENTONITE 

PELLETS-

2.5 ft. 

-QUARTZ 

SAND-

12.5 ft. 

—Stickup above ground 

surface of protective casing. 

•Stickup above ground 

—| surface of riser pipe. 

•Thickness of Surface Seal 

Type of Surface Seal 

[indicated all seals showing depth, 

thickness and type] 

•Diameter of Wellscreen 

Type of Backfill Around Wellscreen 

•Depth of Bottom of Wellscreen 

•Depth of Bottom of Borehole 

2.5 ft. 

2.0 ft. 

2.5 ft. 

Cement Gro^t 

•Type of Protective Casing 

•Inside Diameter of Protective Casing 

•Depth of Bottom of Protective Casing 

•Inside Diameter of Riser Pipe 

•Type of Backfill Around Riser 

-Diameter of Borehole 

Type of coupling (threaded, welded, etc.) Threaded 

-Depth of Bottom of Riser /̂- 3.9 ft. 

-Type of Wellscreen tf%W% P * Slotted PVC 

-Screen Slot Size 0,010 in. 

Anodized Zinc 

6.0 in. 

1.0 ft. 

4.0 in. 

Bentonite Pallets 

10.0 in. */-

4.0 in. 

Quartz Sand 

11.9 ft. 

12.5 ft. 

Remarks: 

Well No. KW201-S 



H&A OF NEW YORK 

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS 

GEOLOGISTS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS 

BEDROCK MONITORING WELL REPORT 

PROJECT: 

LOCATION: 

CLIENT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DRILLER: 

INSTALLATION DATE: 

ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 

HONEOYE FALLS, NEW YORK 

KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 

NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

S. Loranty RIG TYPE: CME-75, Truck-Mounted 

26 May 1994 

FILE NO. 

WELL NO. 

LOCATION 

SHEET: 

INSPECTOR: 

70372-44 

MW201-D 

1 OF 1 

M. Corrigan 

Survey 

Datum 

Ground 

Elevation: 

S 

u 
M 

M 

A 

R 

I n 

Z O 

E t 

S t 

0 o 

I 

L s 

c 

C a 

0 1 

N e 

D 

I 

T 

I 

0 

N 

S 

-TOPSOIL- 0.2 ft. 

-FILL-

7.0 ft. 

-GLACIO-

LACUSTRINE-

10.0 ft. 

-GLACIAL 

TILL-

10.5 ft. 

-ONONDAGA 

LIMESTONE-

29.0 ft. 

-CEMENT GROUT-

3.0 ft. 

-CEMENT/ 

BENTONITE 

GROUT-

12.5 ft. 

•Stickup above ground 

surface of protective casing. 

Depth below ground 

surface of well casing. 

-Thickness of Surface Seal 

Type of Surface Seal 

[indicated all seals showing depth, 

thickness and type] 

3.0 ft. 

2.65 ft. 

3.0 ft. 

Cement Grout 

"Type of Protective Casing 

•Inside Diameter of Protective Casing 

•Depth of Bottom of Protective Casing 

•Inside Diameter of Well Casing 

•Type of Backfill Around Casing 

•Diameter of Borehole 

Anodized zinc 

6.0 in. 

2.0 ft. 

4.0 in. 

Cement/Bentonite Grout 

10.0 in. 

•Depth of Top of Eedro^ * *2"ff 10.5 ft. 

J Elevation/Depth of Bottom of Casing 

Diameter of Open Rock Hole 

12.5 ft. 

3.0 in. +/-

• Depth of Bottom of Open Rock Hole 29.0 ft. 

Method and Materials used to grout casings: 

Remarks: 

Well No. MW201-D 



H&A OF NEW YORK 

CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS 

GEOLOGISTS AND HYDROGEOLOGISTS 

BEDROCK MONITORING WELL REPORT 

PROJECT: 

LOCATION: 

CLIENT: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DRILLER: 

ENARC-0 MACHINE PRODUCTS RI/FS 

HONEOYE FALLS, NEW YORK 

KADDIS MANUFACTURING CORP. 

NOTHNAGLE DRILLING CO. 

S. Loranty RIG TYPE: CXE-75, Truck-Mounted 

INSTALLATION DATE: 26 May 1994 

FILE NO. 

WELL NO. 

LOCATION 

SHEET: 

INSPECTOR: 

70372-44 

MW-202 

1 OF 1 

M. Corrigan 

Survey 

Datum 

Ground 

Elevation: 

S 

u 
M 

M 

A 

R 

I n 

Z o 

E t 

S t 

0 O 

I 

L S 

c 

C a 

0 1 

N e 

D 

I 

T 

I 

0 

N 

S 

-FILL-

2.0 ft. 

-GLACIO-

LACUSTRINE-

12.0 ft. 

-GLACIAL TILL-

14.7 ft. 

-ONONDAGA 

LIMESTONE-

36.8 ft. 

-CEMENT GROUT-

2.0 ft. 

-CEMENT/ 

BENTONITE 

GROUT-

16.6 ft. 

•Stickup above ground 

surface of protective casing. 

Depth below ground 

surface of well casing. 

-Thickness of Surface Seal 

Type of Surface Seal 

[indicated all seals showing depth, 

thickness and type] 

•Type of Protective Casing 

• Inside Diameter of Protective Casing 

•Depth of Bottom of Protective Casing 

• Inside Diameter of Well Casing 

•Type of Backfill Around Casing 

•Diameter of Borehole 

•Depth of Top of Bedroc 

j —gievation/Depth of Bottom of Casing 

Diameter of Open Rock Hole 

•Depth of Bottom of Open Rock Hole 

0.0 ft. 

0.2S ft. 

2.0 ft. 

Cement Grout 

Roadway Box 

10.0 in. 

1.0 ft. 

4.0 in. 

Cement/Bentor.ite Grout 

10.0 in +/-

14.7 ft. 

IS. 6 ft. 

3.0 in. +/-

36.8 ft. 

Method and Materials used to grout casings: 

Remarks: 

Well No. MW-202 





APPENDIX D 

Groundwater and Stream Level Measurement Data 



ENARC-O MACHINE PRODUCTS 
SUPPLY WELL HYDROGRAPH 
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ENARC-O MACHINE PRODUCTS 
MW-3 HYDROGRAPH 
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ENARC-O MACHINE PRODUCTS 
STREAM WATER LEVEL 
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